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October 31,2019 

Wendell Wojner 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
3911 Fish Hatchery Rd. 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 

Subject: Pilsner Ford (Former) - Letter Report 

Dear Mr. Wojner, 

BRRTS #: 03-14-530057 
PECFA #: 53039-9999-07 

Enclosed is the Letter Report for the Pilsner Ford (Former) site located at 207 West Street, in 
Juneau, Wisconsin. 

Geoprobe Project 

On April 12, 2019 Geiss Soil & Samples, LLC of Merrill, Wisconsin completed two Geoprobe 
borings (B-7 and B-8) under the direction and supervision of METCO personnel. The 
Geoprobe borings were completed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs) with five 
soil samples collected for field (PI D) and/or laboratory analysis (GRO, TCLP-Lead, and 
TCLP-Benzene). 

Pre-Excavation Groundwater Monitoring Event 

On June 6, 2019, METCO collected groundwater samples from seven monitoring wells 
(MW-1 through MW-7) for PVOC and Naphthalene, and Dissolved Lead analysis. Field 
measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature and Specific 
Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring wells. 

Excavation/Disposal Project 

On June 18-19, 2019, OKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted 
a soil excavation/disposal project under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. 
During this project, 525.57 tons of petroleum contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to 
the Advanced Disposal - Glacier Ridge Landfill in Horicon, Wisconsin. Prior to any 
excavation activities, monitoring well MW-1 was properly abandoned by METCO personnel. 
The excavation consisted of an irregular shaped area measuring up to 49 feet long, 30 feet 
wide, and 11 feet deep (bedrock surface) in the area of the removed gasoline UST's and 
dispenser. Fifteen soil samples were collected for PVOC, Naphthalene, and Lead analysis. 
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Drilling Project 

On August 19, 2019, Soil and Engineering Services (SES) of Madison, Wisconsin completed 
one replacement monitoring well (MW-1 R) under the direction and supervision of METCO 
personnel. Monitoring Well MW-1 R was blind drilled and installed to 15 feet bgs. Upon 
completion, the monitoring well was properly developed. 

Investigative Waste Disposal 

On September 6, 2019, DKS Transport Services of Menomonie, Wisconsin transported 
and properly disposed of two drums of soil cuttings to Advanced Disposal - Seven Mile 
Creek Landfill in Eau Claire, Wisconsin. 

Post Excavation Groundwater Monitoring Event 

On September 17, 2019, METCO collected groundwater samples from seven monitoring 
wells (MW-1 R, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7) for PVOC and Naphthalene, 
and Dissolved Lead analysis. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, 
ORP, temperature and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring 
wells. At this time METCO personnel surveyed monitoring well MW-1 R to feet mean sea 
level. 

Discussion of Soil Results 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-1: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for 
PVOC and Naphthalene. Lead was detected but did not exceed the NR720 Groundwater 
RCL's 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-2: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedances for Benzene (1.44 ppm), Ethylbenzene (14.4 ppm), 
Naphthalene (6.0 ppm), Toluene (3.8 ppm) Trimethylbenzenes (73 ppm) and Xylene (50 
ppm). 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-3: Collected at a depth of 11 feet bgs, showed NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedances for Benzene (23.3 ppm), Ethylbezene (55 ppm), 
Naphthalene (13.8 ppm), Toluene (152 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (135 ppm), and Xylene (249 
ppm). 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-4: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for 
PVOC and Naphthalene. Lead was detected but did not exceed the NR720 Groundwater 
RCL's 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-5: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed an NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedance for Benzene (0.033 ppm). 
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Excavation Soil Sample EX-6: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed an NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedance for Lead (34.2 ppm). 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-7: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedances for Lead (79.8 ppm), Benzene (2.8 ppm), Ethylbenzene 
(12.9 ppm), Naphthalene (5.7 ppm), Toluene (2.73 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (62.7 ppm), and 
Xylene (54 ppm). 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-8 : Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for 
PVOC and Naphthalene. Lead was detected but did not exceed the NR720 Groundwater 
RCL's 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-9: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed no detects for 
PVOC and Naphthalene. Lead was detected but did not exceed the NR720 Groundwater 
RCL's 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-10: Collected at a depth of 11 feet bgs, showed NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedances for Benzene (53 ppm), Ethylbenzene (163 ppm), 
Naphthalene (50 ppm), Toluene (440 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (420 ppm), and Xylene (761 
ppm). 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-11 : Collected at a depth of 11 feet bgs, showed NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedances for Benzene (26.3 ppm), Ethylbenzene (109 ppm), 
Naphthalene (45 ppm), Toluene (197 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (314 ppm), and Xylene (479 
ppm). 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-12: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed detects, however 
no exceedances for Lead, and PVOC and Naphthalene. 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-13: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed detects, however 
no exceedances for Lead, and PVOC and Naphthalene. 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-14: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for 
PVOC and Naphthalene. Lead was detected but did not exceed the NR720 Groundwater 
RCL's 

Excavation Soil Sample EX-15: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedances for Benzene (0.157 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (4.7 ppm), and 
Xylene (4.95 ppm). 

Discussion of Groundwater Results 

Monitoring Well MW-1R: Currently shows NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedances 
for Dissolved Lead (32.3 ppb), Benzene (4,700 ppb), Ethylbenzene (2,770 ppb), Naphthalene 
(930 ppb), Toluene (17,000 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (4,940 ppb), and Xylene (17,400 ppb). 
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Monitoring Well MW-2: Currently shows a NR140 ES exceedance for Benzene (33 ppb). It 
also shows a NR140 Preventative Action Limit (PAL) exceedance for Naphthalene (10.6 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-3: Currently shows an NR140 ES exceedance for Benzene (9.3 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-4: Currently shows a NR140 ES exceedance for Benzene (125 ppb). It 
also shows a PAL exceedance for Naphthalene (10.9 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-5: Currently shows no detects for Dissolved Lead, PVOC, or 
Naphthalene. 

Monitoring Well MW-6: Currently shows a NR140 PAL exceedance for Benzene (0.54 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-7: Currently shows a NR140 ES exceedance for Benzene (10.9 ppb). 

Conclusions/Recommendations 

Two quarterly groundwater sampling events remain of the approved workscope with the next 
event scheduled for early December 2019. 

A Detailed Site Map, Soil Excavation Map, Groundwater Flow Maps, Soil Contamination Map, 
Groundwater lsoconcentration Map, Data Tables, Excavation Disposal Documents, Soil 
Boring Logs, Borehole Abandonment forms, Well Construction forms, Well Development 
Forms, Investigative Waste Disposal Documents, and Laboratory Documents have been 
attached. 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at 
jasonp@metcohq.com. 

Sincerely, 

~r~R_ 
~ 

Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachments 

c: Dianna Williams - client 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

Well MW-1/1R 
PVC Elevation = 

Water 
Elevation 

Date (in feet msl) 
05103117 905.28 

Depth to water 
from top of PVC 

(in feet) 
6.73 

01110118 FREE PRODUCT 
04120118 904.18 7.83 
07112/18 902.75 9.26 
06106/19 903.82 8.19 

MW-1R 

Lead 
(ppb) 
34.9 
5.8 
36.1 
4.2 
2.3 

912.36 
912.01 

Benzene 
(ppb) 
6700 
14800 
14000 
15400 
14800 

(feet) 

Ethyl-
benzene 

(ppb) 
5700 
2200 
2450 
2080 
2830 

(MSL) 

Naph-
MTBE thalene Toluene 
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
<41 2220 25200 
<57 610 19900 
<57 630 19600 
<57 550 18900 
<28 590 19600 

6118-19119 WELL ABANDONED AND REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT 
08/16/16 MW-1 REPLACED WITH MW-1R 
09117119 903.68 I 8.68 32.3 4700 2770 <24 930 17000 

I 
t:l'lt"Ut'(l-t: Mt:N I ::; I ANUAKU ES = Bold 15 5 fUU I>U 100 800 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = rtailcs 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 

-(ppb) - parts per billion {ppm) - parts per mlllton 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl) . 

WeiiMW-2 
PVC Elevation = 911 .10 {feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph-
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene 

Date Un feet msl} (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
05103/17 905.42 5.68 <0.9 8.1 19.9 <0.82 3.5 7.9 
01/10118 900.80 10.30 <0.9 283 113 <0.57 26.7 128 
04120118 904.62 6.48 1.7 3.6 1.59 <0.57 <1 .7 2.66 
07112118 901.64 9.46 0.8 90 58 <0.57 12.5 44 
06106119 903.07 8.03 <1.1 17.4 8.0 <0.28 <2.1 3.9 
09117119 902.47 8.63 <1.1 33 38 <0.24 10.6 17 

t:l'lt"UKlA:. Ml :N I ;::, I ANUf KU 1::) I:SOIO 15 :> lUU bU 1UU tsUU 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 

- .. .. 
(ppb) - parts per btllion (ppm) = parts per mtllton 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-3 
PVC Elevation = 911.80 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph-
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
05103117 905.39 6.41 <0.9 14.6 5.2 <0.82 2.33 5.5 
01110118 902.11 9.69 <0.9 297 13.2 <0.57 <1 .7 7.8 
04120118 904.93 6.87 0.9 0.41 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 
07112118 902.69 9.11 <0.8 910 183 <0.57 8.3 156 
06106119 903.70 8.10 <1.1 550 49 <2.8 <21 126 
09117/19 903.20 8.60 <1.1 9.3 1.69 <0.24 <1 .3 1.76 

t:Nt"UK\,.,t: IVIt:N I ;::, I ANUf .KU 1::) = I:SOIC 15 :> IUU bU 1UU tsUU 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 .. . . 
(ppb)- parts per b11i1on (ppm)- parts per m1llion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl) . 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

Trim ethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
12020 27500 
2030 10450 
2420 11500 
1820 9680 
2650 12500 

4940 17400 

480 2000 
96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
30.3 50.4 
176 254.6 

1.37-2.12 1.9-2.48 
89.6 91.2 
14.95 13.58 
74.4 78.4 

4tsU :lUUU 
96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
13.9 21.7 
8.46 11 .86 

<1.48 <1.58 
52.6 135.4 

16.6-22.90 56.3 
1.09-1.76 2.36-2.43 

4tsU :lUUU 
96 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

WeiiMW-4 
PVC Elevation = 911 .16 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
05/03/17 904.59 6.57 <0.9 75 14.4 <0.82 4.8 8.6 18.7 34.5 
01/10/18 900.21 10.95 <0.9 183 5.3 <0.57 1.8 7.2 2.72 6.63 
04/20/18 903.45 7.71 1.2 96 8.1 <0.57 1.98 14.3 11 .06 28.14 
07/12/18 901.05 10.11 <0.8 0.52 <0.53 <0.57 <1 .7 0.51 <1.48 <1.58 
06/06/19 902.48 8.68 <1 .1 33 6.1 <0.28 <2.1 2.8 1.89-2.52 8.53 
09/17/19 901.69 9.47 <1.1 125 39 <0.24 10.9 24 62.8 175.1 

~· -~~ Mt:N I ;:; I .. ·~ ,~ 1::~ tsoltl 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 .. 
(ppb) = parts per bl111on (ppm) - parts per m1llion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-5 
PVC Elevation = 911.42 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) Jpll_b) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/10/18 899.55 11 .87 <0.9 <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
04/20/18 902.89 8.53 <4.5 <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1 .7 <0.45 <1.48 <1 .58 
07/12/18 900.64 10.78 <1.6 <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1 .58 
06/06/19 901.99 9.43 <1 .1 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
09/17/19 901 '19 10.23 <1.1 <0.32 <0.29 <0.24 <1 .3 <0.29 <1.13 <1.12 

lt:Nt-Ut<~t: Mt:N 1 ::; 1 ... ~. "~ t:~ Bola 15 5 /UU _t:iU 1UU _1100 480 ~000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL =Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 

- ' ' - . ' (ppb) - parts per b1111on (ppm) - parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 
PVC Elevation = 912.68 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) _{QQ_b) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/10/18 902.53 10.15 <0.9 0.72 0.70 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
04/20/18 903.96 8.72 <0.9 1.65 0.86 <0.57 <1 .7 1.01 <1.48 <1.58 
07/12/18 903.09 9.59 <0.8 1.19 <0.53 <0.57 <1 .7 0.98 0.81-1.56 <1.58 
06/06/19 903.96 8.72 <1 '1 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0. 19 <1.43 <0.72 
09/17/19 903.31 9.37 <1 .1 0.54 <0.29 <0.24 <1 .3 0.53 0.97-1.64 <1.12 

lt:Nt-Ut<~t: Mt:N 1 ::; 1 ANUf,t<U E~- Bold 15 :J /UU tiU 1UU ISUU 41SU :lUUU 

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 
- - . -(ppb) - parts per billion (ppm) - parts per million 

ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

WeiiMW-7 
PVC Elevation = 909.79 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/10/18 899.18 10.61 <0.9 0.97 0.43 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
04/20/18 902.97 6.82 <0.9 7.3 2.91 <0.57 2.62 0.98 6.58 4.44 
07112118 900.23 9.56 <0.8 6.8 2.12 <0.57 2.44 0.74 5.56 2.42 
06/06/19 901 .94 7.85 <1.1 11.2 2.55 <0.28 <2.1 0.68 5.87 2.54 
09/17/19 901 .06 8.73 <1.1 10.9 2.98 <0.24 4.7 1.02 13.3 4.26 

1 t:Nt-UKt;t: Ml :N 1 ;:, 1 1\NUP.KU t:~ = Bold 15 5 7_00 60 100 800 480 zoou 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 

- . ' - . . 
(ppb) - parts per btllton (ppm) - parts per mtlhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl) . 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting. Fuel System Design. Installation and Service 



A.2 Soil Analytical Results Table 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

Sample Depth Saturation Date PID Lead DRO 
ID (feet) U/S (ppm) (ppm) 

MW-1-1 3.5 u 04/03/17 4.1 153 NS 
MW-1-2 8 u 04/03/17 1390 13.4 NS 
MW-1-3 8.3 u 04/03/17 360 
MW-1-4 15 s 04/03/17 380 
MW-1-5 20 s 04/03/17 415 

B-1-1 3.5 u 04/03/17 8.8 17.2 NS 
B-1-2 8 u 04/03/17 1155 NS NS 
B-1-3 10 s 04/03/17 1385 
B-2-1 3.5 u 04/03/17 NM 15.4 NS 
B-2-2 9 u 04/03/17 800 NS NS 
B-3-1 3.5 u 04/03/17 14.9 13.2 NS 
B-3-2 7 u 04/03/17 NM NS NS 

MW-2-1 3.5 u 04/04/17 2.1 
MW-2-2 9 u 04/04117 3.2 
MW-2-3 13 s 04/04117 8.3 
MW-3-1 3.5 u 04/04/17 1.5 
MW-3-2 9 u 04/04/17 1.6 
MW-3-3 15 s 04/04/17 4.9 
MW-4-1 3.5 u 04/04/17 2.6 
MW-4-2 9 u 04104/17 2.0 
MW-4-3 15 s 04/04/17 3.1 

8-4-1 3.5 u 04/04/17 2.8 34.1 NS 
B-4-2 9 u 04/04/17 42 NS NS 
8-5-1 3.5 u 04/04/17 2.0 13.1 NS 
8-5-2 9 u 04/04/17 2.4 NS NS 
B-6-1 3.5 u 11110/17 0 

MW-5-1 3.5 u 11/10/17 0 
MW-5-2 8 u 11/10/17 0.3 
MW-5-3 12 u 11/10/17 0.2 
MW-5-4 15 s 11/10/17 0.2 
MW-6-1 3.5 u 11/10/17 0 
MW-6-2 8 u 11/10/17 0 
MW-6-3 14 s 11/10/17 77 
MW-7-1 3.5 u 11/10/17 0 
MW-7-2 8 u 11/10/17 50 NS NS 
MW-7-3 12 s 11/10/17 31 
MW-7-4 14.5 s 11/10/17 9 

DRUM COMPOSITE 11/10/17 NS NS NS 

Groundwater RCL 27 -
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 -
Industrial Direct Contact RCL _(800) -
!Son Saturation Concentration (C-sat)* - -
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Asteric • = C-sat Exceedance 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
(ppm) = parts per million NO = No Detects 
ORO = Diesel Range Organics 
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 
PID = Photoionization Detector 
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds 
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site. 

GRO 
(ppm) 

NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 

34 

-
-
-
-

Ethyl- Naph- 1 ,2,4-Trime- 1 ,3,5-Trime-
Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 
0.132 0.066 <0.025 0.187 0.040 0.40 0.46 
0.46 74 <0.5 37 14.4 295* 92 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
6.2 14.2 <0.5 5.1 14.3 47 32 

NOT SAMPLED 
0.103 0.78 <0.025 0.45 0.68 2.68 1.09 
137 430 <5 109 1150* 750* 275* 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.039 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 0.091 <0.025 <0.025 0.085 0.297 0.114 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.074 <0.025 0.044 0.030 
0.0281 <0.025 <0.025 0.045 <0.025 0.058 0.043 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 I <0.025 2.56 0.0253 0.257 0.20 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

0.0051 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.1072 1.3787 
1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 

(7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) (182) 
1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182* 

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 
S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

METCO 

Xylene 
(Total) 
(ppm) 
0.840 
361* 

0.052-0.077 
63.5 

3.72 
1880* 
<0.075 
0.456 

0.033-0.083 
0.060-0.11 

<0.075 
<0.075 

0.128 

NS 

3.96 
260 

(260) 
260* 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

DIRECT CONTACT 
Other VOC's Cumulative 

(ppb) Exeedance Hazard Cancer 
Count Index Risk 

NS 0 3.91 E-01 1.3E-07 
SEE VOC SHEET 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 0 4.31 E-02 
NS 
NS 
NS 0 7.76E-02 2.6E-07 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 0 
NS 0 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 0 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

<0.1 TCLP LEAD 

-
- 1.00E+OO 1.00E-05 

- 1.00E+OO 1.00E-05 
-



A.2 Soil Analytical Results Table 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

Sample Depth Saturation Date PID Lead ORO 
ID (feet) U/S (ppm) (ppm) 

B-7-1 0-4 u 04/12/19 1.10 
B-7-2 4-8 u 04/12/19 1.40 

B-7-3 8-9 u 04/12/19 1083 NS NS 

B-8-1 0-4 u 04/12/19 2.40 NS NS 
B-8-2 4-9 u 04/12/19 1433 NS NS 
EX-1 3.0 u 06/18/19 2.4 11.7 NS 
EX-2 8.0 u 06/18/19 690 4.70 NS 
EX-3 11.0 s 06/18/19 380 3.5 NS 
EX-4 3.0 u 06/18/19 2.1 12.9 NS 
EX-5 8.0 u 06/18/19 40 10.2 NS 
EX-6 3.0 u 06/18/19 0 34.2 NS 
EX-7 8.0 u 06/18/19 340 79.8 NS 
EX-8 3.0 u 06/18/19 0 11 .4 NS 
EX-9 8.0 u 06/18/19 39 9.03 NS 

EX-10 11 .0 s 06/18/19 680 10.8 NS 
EX-11 11 .0 s 06/18/19 1100 6.89 NS 
EX-12 3.0 u 06/18/19 3.0 16.1 NS 
EX-13 8.0 u 06/18/19 24 6.95 NS 
EX-14 3.0 u 06/18/19 2.0 11.2 NS 
EX-15 8.0 u 06/18/19 85 8.65 NS 

Grounawater KCL 27 -
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 -
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (800) -
Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)• - -
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Underline= Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
(ppm)= parts per million NO= No Detects 
ORO = Diesel Range Organics 
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 
PID = Photoionization Detector 
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds 
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site. 

GRO 
(ppm) 

2670 

NS 
750 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

-
-
-
-

Ethyl- Naph- 1 ,2,4-Trime- 1 ,3,5-Trime-
Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

NOT SAMPLED 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
1.44 14.4 <0.25 6.0 3.8 53 20 
23.3 55 <0.25 13.8 152 99 36 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
0.033 0.152 <0.025 0.056 0.199 0.45 0.161 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
2.8 12.9 <0.25 5.7 2.73 46 16.7 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

53 163 <2.5 50 440 316* 104 
26.3 109 <1.25 45 197 228* 86 

<0.025 0.034 <0.025 <0.025 0.071 0.05 0.0316 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.067 0.0314 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
0.157 1.13 <0.025 0.51 1.04 3.4 1.3 

0.0051 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.1072 1.3787 
1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 

(7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) (182) 
1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182* 

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 
S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

MET CO 

Xylene 
(Total) 
(ppm) 

<0.075 
50.0 
249 

<0.075 
0.7 

<0.075 
54 

<0.075 
<0.075 
761* 
479* 
0.154 
0.101 
<0.075 
4.95 

3.96 
260 

(260) 
260* 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

DIRECT CONTACT 
OtherVOC's Cumulative 

(ppb) Exeedance Hazard Cancer 
Count Index Risk 

NS 0 
NS 

TCLP BENZENE 
<0.05 ppm 

TCLP LEAD <0.1 
ppm 
NS 
NS 0 0.0006 2.4E-08 
NS 
NS 
NS 0 0.0006 2.4E-08 
NS 
NS 0 0.0006 2.4E-08 
NS 
NS 0 0.0006 2.4E-08 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 0 0.0007 2.7E-08 
NS 
NS 0 0.0006 2.4E-08 
NS 

-
- 1.00E+OO 1.00E-05 
- 1.00E+OO 1.00E-05 
-



A.6 Water Level Elevations 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

Juneau, Wisconsin 

MW-1 MW-1R MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 
Ground Surface (feet msl) 912.65 912.68 911.68 912.57 911.84 911.97 913.41 910.53 

PVC top (feet msl) 912.01 912.36 911.10 911.80 911.16 911.42 912.68 909.79 
Well Depth (feet) 16.00 15.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

Top of screen (feet msl) 906.65 907.68 905.68 906.57 905.84 906.97 908.41 905.53 
Bottom of screen (feet msl) 896.65 897.68 895.68 896.57 895.84 896.97 898.41 895.53 

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet) 
05/03/17 6.73 Nl 5.68 6.41 6.57 Nl Nl Nl 
01/10/18 FP Nl 10.30 9.69 10.95 11.87 10.15 10.61 
04/20/18 7.83 Nl 6.48 6.87 7.71 8.53 8.72 6.82 
07/12/18 9.26 Nl 9.46 9.11 10.11 10.78 9.59 9.56 
06/06/19 8.19 Nl 8.03 8.10 8.68 9.43 8.72 7.89 
09/17/19 A 8.68 8.63 8.60 9.47 10.23 9.37 8.73 

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet) 
05/03/17 7.37 Nl 6.26 7.18 7.25 Nl Nl Nl 
01/10/18 FP Nl 10.88 10.46 11.63 12.42 10.88 11.35 
04/20/18 8.47 Nl 7.06 7.64 8.39 9.08 9.45 7.56 
07/12/18 9.90 Nl 10.04 9.88 10.79 11.33 10.32 10.30 
06/06/19 8.83 Nl 8.61 8.87 9.36 9.98 9.45 8.63 
09/17/19 A 9.00 9.21 9.37 10.15 10.78 10.10 9.47 

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl) 
05/03/17 905.28 Nl 905.42 905.39 904.59 Nl Nl Nl 
01/10/18 FP Nl 900.80 902.11 900.21 899.55 902.53 899.18 
04/20/18 904.18 Nl 904.62 904.93 903.45 902.89 903.96 902.97 
07/12/18 902.75 Nl 901.64 902.69 901.05 900.64 903.09 900.23 
06/06/19 903.82 Nl 903.07 903.70 902.48 901.99 903.96 901.90 
09/17/19 A 903.68 902.47 903.20 901.69 901.19 903.31 901.06 

Nl = Not Installed 
FP = Free Product 
A =Abandoned and removed during soil excavation/disposal project 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

Well MW-1 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
05/03/17 0.28 7.29 217.0 9.80 859 1.27 <15.5 0.06 217 
01/10/18 0.90 7.17 -191.2 11 .60 1335 NS NS NS NS 
04/20/18 0.81 7.47 70.0 9.50 1097 NS NS NS NS 
07/12/18 2.98 6.34 79.1 13.50 1234 NS NS NS NS 
06/06/19 3.23 6.11 -202.9 9.97 1393 NS NS NS NS 

6/18-19/19 WELL ABANDONED AND REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT 
08/16/16 MW-1 REPLACED WITH MW-1R 
09/17/19 0.12 7.28 110.4 16.91 2845 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT- PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 . . . . 
(ppb) - parts per billion (ppm) = parts per m1llion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-2 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
05/03/17 2.05 6.77 273.0 9.70 961 0.33 <15.5 0.03 183 
01/10/18 1.19 6.98 -86.4 11.15 963 NS NS NS NS 
04/20/18 4.65 7.33 291.0 8.90 792 NS NS NS NS 
07/12/18 2.94 6.43 39.3 12.86 1310 NS NS NS NS 
06/06/19 3.74 6.15 -84.8 10.39 1346 NS NS NS NS 
09/17/19 1.16 7.23 138.7 16.02 1422 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 . - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT- PAL - Italics 2 . - 60 . . . . 
(ppb) - parts per b1ll1on (ppm) - parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C2_ Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
05/03/17 2.20 7.05 267.0 10.20 910 3.87 23.4 <0.03 74.4 
01/10/18 1.16 7.15 150.0 10.81 832 NS NS NS NS 
04/20/18 1.97 7.46 260.0 9.10 951 NS NS NS NS 
07112118 3.00 6.27 65.7 11.99 1156 NS NS NS NS 
06/06/19 4.38 5.99 -70.7 10.33 813 NS NS NS NS 
09/17/19 0.43 7.42 127.9 -15.11 860 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT- PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 . . .. (ppb) - parts per billion (ppm) - parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

Well MW-4 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
05/03/17 2.22 7.15 260.0 10.90 2222 0.52 36.2 0.03 406 
01/10/18 0.80 7.23 -126.1 12.17 1600 NS NS NS NS 
04/20/18 3.24 7.63 210.0 9.0 957 NS NS NS NS 
07/12/18 2.83 6.45 5.6 14.07 3999 NS NS NS NS 
06/06119 3.20 6.64 -87.9 12.20 1508 NS NS NS NS 
09/17/19 0.21 7.47 -66.6 17.27 1105 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. . . 
(ppb) =parts per billion (ppm)- parts per m1lhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-5 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/10/18 1.10 6.93 -64.3 12.26 4027 NS NS NS NS 
04/20/18 6.94 7.12 231.0 8.50 2521 NS NS NS NS 
07/12/18 2.99 6.37 -54.4 13.16 4394 NS NS NS NS 
06/06/19 3.57 6.43 -109.9 11.16 4637 NS NS NS NS 
09/17/19 0.78 7.25 304.7 15.31 4284 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

. . (ppb) = parts per b1 ll1on (ppm) - parts per m1111on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (~~m) (ppb) 
01/10/18 2.39 7.41 95.4 11.35 648 NS NS NS NS 
04/20/18 6.50 7.71 224.0 8.60 683 NS NS NS NS 
07/12/18 5.68 6.35 -30.7 12.99 897 NS NS NS NS 
06/06/19 4.51 6.60 -76.3 11.49 1607 NS NS NS NS 
09/17/19 2.90 7.55 255.2 15.44 727 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

.. 
(ppb) =parts per b[llion (ppm) = parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Pilsner Ford (former) BRRTS #03-14-530057 

Well MW-7 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/10/18 0.89 6.80 -10.7 11 .36 891 NS NS NS NS 
04/20/18 3.84 7.14 93.0 8.30 740 NS NS NS NS 
07/12/18 3.03 6.39 -12.9 11 .80 983 NS NS NS NS 
06/06/19 3.84 5.89 -103.0 9.49 855 NS NS NS NS 
09/17/19 0.23 7.12 -120.6 14.77 987 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

.. 
(ppb) = parts per btlhon (ppm) = parts per mil lion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



HU:S (~ONS'l'IUJf:TON Slntl'I(~J~S, IN(~ 
2520 WILSON STREET 
MENOMONIE, WI 54751 

Bill To 

MET CO 
%DIANNA WILUAMS 
.709 GILLE.ITE-ST, ·--~-- ________ -_·- ---
LACROSSE, WI 54603 

P.O. No. 

Former Pilsner Ford 

Quantity Description 

I Mobilization (Is) 
525.57 Excavate C-Soil (Tons) 
525.57 Haul Soil (Tons) 
525:57 Soil Disposal (Tons) 
459.57 Fill (Tons) 

66 Rock (Tons) 
525.57 Backfill & Compact (Tons) 

1 Sawcut Concrete (Is) 
1 Right of Way Concrete (Is) 
1 Excavate & Load Concrete (1s) 
1 Haul Out Concrete (ls) 
1 Concrete Disposal (Is) 
1 Fix Sewer Line Not On Plan (Is) 

Jobsite: 207 West Street, Juneau WI 
Work Done on 06/18/2019, 06/19/2019 
WI & Dunn Sales Tax 

Phone# II 7152352600 

A 1.5% Interest fee may be charged to invoices past Due Date stated on the invoice. Interest 
charges may be billed on first day past Due Date on invoice. 

Terms Due Date 

Net30 7/21/2019 

Rate 

Total 

Dale Invoice# 

6/21/2019 4233 

2,700.00 
3.50 

16.00 
24.00 
12.00 
15.00 
2.50 

750.00 
4,000.00 

650.00 
600.00 
450.00 
500.00 

5.50% 

Project 

Amount 

2,700.00 
1,839.50 
8,409.12 

12,613.68 
5,514.84 

990.00 
1,313.93 

750.00 
4,000.00 

650.00 
600.00 
450.00 
500.00 

0.00 

$40,331.07 



06/18/2019 938301 000493 - OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 7 4 Clean Concrete 1.00 LO 
06/18/2019 938301 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 Clean Concrete 16.38 TN 
06/19/2019 938521 000493 - OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 Clean Concrete 1.00 LO 
06/19/2019 938521 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 Clean Concrete 12.96 TN 
06/19/2019 938584 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 Clean Concrete 1.00 LO 
06/19/2019 938584 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 Clean Concrete 12.71 TN 
06/18/2019 938336 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 25.16 TN 
06/18/2019 938306 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 C-Soil/338@, Pel-Unld Gs 23.45 TN 
06/18/2019 938308 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISS-0 48 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 22.93 TN 

__ __ . _ .....QQ/.lll/2Q19. 332 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 20.48 TN 
----------{.16/-18/20~-9-938338 - 000493--DKS-CQNS.T-RUC:riON....SUNI(ISSD-48-C=Soil/338@:-_p-et:Uilld...GS-.ZL30_ Thl __ _ 

06/18/2019 938379 000493 - DKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 23.22 TN 
06/18/2019 938380 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 25.21 TN 
06/18/2019 938390 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 48 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 27.60 TN 
06/18/2019 938411 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 23.72 TN 
06/18/2019.938416 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 20.83 TN 
06/18/2019.938421 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 48 C-Soll/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 22.99 TN 
06/18/2019 938440 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 24.81 TN 
06/18/2019 938449 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 C-Soll/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 21.32 TN 
06/18/2019 938455 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 48 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 18.99 TN 
06/18/2019 938481 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 26.45 TN 
06/19/2019 938508 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 25.77 TN 
06/19/2019 938522 000493 - OKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 48 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 23.59 TN 
06/19/2019 938549 000493- OKS CONSTRUCTION OKS 74 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 16.64 TN 
06/19/2019 938550 000493- DKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSD 48 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 25.90 TN 
06/19/2019 938555 000493- DKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSO 52 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 28.93 TN 
06/19/2019 938592 000493- DKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSD 48 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 22.64 TN 
06/19/2019 938595 00,0493- DKS CONSTRUCTION SUNKISSD 52 C-Soil/338@, Pet-Unld Gs 27.64 TN 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Waste Management: 

Rev. 7-98 

Remediation I Redevelopment: X Other: 

Facility I Project Name 

Pilsner Ford (Fortner) 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

First Darrin Last Prentice 
Firm: Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC 

WI Unique Won No. DNR WeiiiD No. Well Name 

Local Grid Origin (estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 
SEll. ol NEYO or Secrlon 21, T 11 N, R 15 E 

Facility ID 

B-7-1 48 
(3.5 reet) 24 

8-7-2 
(8 feet) 

B-7-3 
(Sleet) 

48 
28 

48 
16 

County 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin 
For Each Major Unit 

Concrete about 5 inches 

Brown to tan clayey silt 

EOB @ 9 leel bgs, Borehole abandoned 

------------~P~a-g-e--~--0~f 1 

Ucense I Permit I Monitoring Number Boring Number 

B-7 
Drilling Date Started 

04112/19 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Final Static Water l evel 

Lat 43 • 24 • 30" 

Long 88 • 42' 18 " 

C) 

en 0 
-' 

(.) .2 
en .c:: c. 
:::> ~ 

(!) 

MUCL 

MUCL 

MUCL 

County Code 

14 

E 
~ 0 

"' u: m 
0 0 

~ 0: 

1.1 

1.4 

1083 

Drilling Date Completed 
04/12/19 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Surface Elevation 

915 Feet MSL 
local Grid Location 

N E 
Feet S Feet W 

Dril ling Method 

Geoprobe 

Borehole Diameter 

2" 

Civil Town I City I Village 

"' 
>< 

·"' "' -~ ~ .,_ E 
, 
.5 

II) "' 

~ c ::::; 
I!! c ~E ~ ROD I Comments c."' :2 
E.:o 0 0 ::> 
oen ~(.) cr ~ ::::; m 
(.) 0: 

M petro odor 

w 

w 

Firm: MET CO 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Waste Management: 

Rev. 7-98 

Remediation I Redevelopment: X Other: 

Faciii ty I Project Name 

Pilsner Ford (Former) 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last} and Firm 

First: Darrin Last: Prentice 

Firm: Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC 
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Well Name 

Local Grid Origin (estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 

SEY. of NEY. of Section 21 , T 11 N, R 15 E 

., 
Q. 

~ 
~ 

B-7-1 
(3.5feet) 

B-7-2 
(9feet) 

Facility ID 

cd:? 
~:;; 

!'! = Q) C)> 

~ ~ 
..Ja: 

48 
12 

48 
38 

County 

- '0 

~ Q) c: 

~eB ::> Soil/ Rock Description 
0 
t> .S en w And Geologic Origin .c3:'t: 

~ ao:::::J For Each Major Unit 
m .,:8"' 

0~ 

Brown to tan clayey silt 

@ 9 teet bgs, Borehole abandoned 

------------~P-ag-e--~---o~f 1 

License I Permit I Monitoring Number Boring Number 

B-8 
Drilling Date Slarted 

04/12/19 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

Lat 43 • 24 ' 30" 

Long 88 • 42' 18 " 

8' C/) ..J 
t> 0 :c C/) a. 
::J f! 

(.!) 

MUCL 

MUCL 

County Code 

14 

E 
~ 0 
C) u:: 
"' 0 0 

~ a: 

2.4 

1433 

Drilling Dale Completed 
04112/19 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Surface Elevation 

915 Feet MSL 
Local Grid Location 

N E 
Feet S Feet W 

Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 

Borehole Diameter 

2" 

Civil Town I City I Village 

of Juneau 

X 
Q) 

'E 
Q) 

-~ = .,_ '0 
~ c: .!: 

"' C) ::> Q) :::; 
!'! c: ,; 'E ~ ROD I Comments 
a.f'! '0 

0 0 ·:; giii :::.u .5!' 1ij 

t> ..J "' a: 

M petro odor 

w odor 

Firm: MET CO 

between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct Involved. Personally Identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used 
for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more Information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well/ Drillhole I Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by 1:hs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291 -293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats., failure to file IIi is form may result in a forfeiture of between $1 G-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally ldentlfhute Information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See l n sr-:1:-!ru:.::c,:::lio~n:.::s~o::..:n..:.re::,:v:..::e;:..:rs~e'-!fo::::r'-!m:..::o~r::..e .:.:.fn:.::fo~r:.::m:::a:.::lio:::,n:.:._ __________________ _ 

Route to: 

Overification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Watef 

0 Waste Management 

1. \\tell La~aUon Jnfonhatiori ; · , !,· :.::i-t,. ·, · • , • L.~ ' 

County 'Ni. Unique Wen # of Hlcap # 

D Watershed/Wastewater 

00ther: 

acllity Name 
Removed Well DODGE Pilsner Ford (Former) 

-;-:-:~~-:-:-:---:-:--:-":".:":-~.=---~-:;-:-.----:-~::;-1:"":"'"--::---..l:--:::--::-:---:--:--:-:--:-t-adlity 10 (FID or P'VVS) 
Laltitude I Longitude (De-grees and Minutes) ~elhod Code (see instl\lctions) 

43 • 24.5 'N -- --·---
114127970 

icense/PermiliMonitoring # 
88 • 42.3 ·w 

~riginal Well Owner 

[X] Remediation/Redevelopment 

Y.l y. SE IX NE jSeolion rownship r•ange (x] E 
~::=--.:-:"""":"~-'----=----=-----f Dianna Williams 
_or~G~o~v·t~L~oi~#~----------L-1_2_1 __ ~_1_1 __ ~N~l-S __ ~r;~W~~--~~~-------------------------------.. LJ resent Well Owner 
Well Streel Address 

Dianna Williams 
207 West Street 

::-:--:-:-::::-:--:-::-::--;_;_;_-,::::--:-----------T:":""::"':=-:--:----f'iloiling Address of Present OWner 
Well Ctty, Village orToWn Well ZIP Code 207 West Street 

53039- ity of Present Owner rtate P Code 
ot# 

Juneau WI 53039-

Juneau 

Subdivision Name 

;;:R-ea_s_o_n-;F::-or--;:R:-e-m_o_v-:ai-;F::-ro-m---:S=-e-rvl-:-.c-e-,fN"'"ll r:U'""'ni,-q.u-e=-w...-r-e-:rll~# ... o7f;;;:R-:-ep:;la=-ce=---m __ e __ n:-;t W~et"I-KP .Pump;'Uner,.Sc,reen, ~alng' &·Sealing Ma.tartaf .. , " 

Sam 111ing Complete I Pump and piping removed? [)yea DNo [x]NIA 
3. Well'/ Drlllhc;ile:/ ~oruhokt -~formation ~ - = ~ ·• , 'I :1 Liner(s) removed? Dves DNo [x]N/A 

0 Monitoring Well _ 

OwatcrWell 

pr!glnal Constl\lctlon Date (mmidd/yyyy) Screen removed? Dves DNo (x]N/A 
4/12/2019 C!!slrtgl9!\ IQ place? Dves 0 No [!] NIA 

[!] Borehole I Drillhole 
If a Well CooslnJclion Report is available, 
ple11se 11ttactt. 

Was casing cut off below surface? Dves n No (X) N/A 
Did sealing material rise to surface? Dves [!)No 0 N/A 

Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? [xlves D No n N/A 

[]Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves 0 No [!] N/A 
[!.]Other (s ....... w"): Geoprobe If bentonite chips were used. were they hydrated [xJ 0 0 

""""'}' - wlth water from a known sare soorce? • Yes No N/A 
formaUon Type: Required Method of Pladng Sealing Material 

[x] unconsoRdatecl Fonnation 0 Bedrock 0 Conductor Plpe~..(;ravity D Conduct« Plpe-Pumped 

T tal W II De th F Gro nd S ... (ft.) r:.-~' Dl (' ) 0 Scre!!ned & Poured [x] Other(E..,..,Iain)· Gravity o e p rom u u .. ace ~JG<><ng ameter 1n. (BonlonlteChlps) ..,.. · -

-:----:--::::--:-~--~~-9----+=-~....,......,,......,.,,...,...------l~allng Mlllerials 
Lower Drillhole Diamer.er (in.) pasing Depth (ft.) 0 Neat Cement Grout 0 Clay-Sand Slurry (111bJgal. wt.) 

2 0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout n Bentonite-Sand Slurry " • ----------------D__J_ ___ D _____ D _____ -i 0 Concrete lX.] Bentonite Chips 
Was well annular space grouted? Yes No Unknown 
-::---:---:---:--:---::--7.""--=:------,~-:'!"-~-:-~~------f~-or MonJtoling Wells and Monitoring Welt Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? pepth to Water (feet) 

8 
0 Bentonite Chips 0 Bentonite _ Cemeot Grout 

I 0 Granular Bentonite 0 Bentonite - Sand Sluny 

5. Material use~ .To F~ll WerJ 1 :orlllbole ,F~~tit:) . ~-~ :t:o :<tt.> , 
Bentonite Chips Surface 9 

6. Comments 1 

B-7 Abandoned by Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC under METCO Supervision. 

7. Supervls.lora of Work . 
Nama of Person or Firm Doing F~ling & Sealing icense # 

Kaylin Felix 

Streel or Route 

City 
La Crosse 

709 Gillette St., Ste #3 

IP Code 
54603-

ate of Filling & Sealing (mmlddlyyyy) 
4/12/2019 

I - _ .. 

LBS 
13.5 

,- . . ' .,_,. -. -... 

-
.. 



State of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well/ Drillhole I Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Fom1 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report Is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats ., and ch. NR 141 , Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats., failure to file this fom1 may result in a forfeiture or between $10-25,000, or Imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifia'lle information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See in;:;sl::_:rU::.:C:.::Iio::.:n.:.:s:..;o~n~r.:::.ev~e:.:.;rs:::e:....:t.:::.or:....:n~lO::.:re..:::...:.:ln.:.:;fo::.:r.:.:;m:.::a:.::llo::.:n.:.:.._ _ _________________ _ 

Route to: 

Overification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater 

Owaste Manag?.ment 0 Other: 

1. W~ll Lcicatlon Information: . ·;, I~. ;; . ,,.;,:)!_:1',.1· ·' .· r' !\' -\,\• ~:.1 Fa'cilltY I Owru~r,lnro:rmJiUcn1 ,, 
County WI Unique Well "I# of Hicap t acUity Name 

Removed Well DODGE Pilsner Ford (Former) 
-:--::-::----:-~-~~-=-__.,;:-_-_-=.;;~ -,...--:...=:::...--_-:......L..,~:----:----:--~acllity 10 (FID or P\NS) 
Lattltude /Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) ~ethod Code (see Instructions) 

~- • _14~.- __ 'N 
114127970 

Ucense!Permit!Monitoring # 
88 • 42.3 'W 

[x] RemediationJRedevelopment 

-Y.....,I~%__,-S,...E..,..,.._'-r,J'. __ N_E.:.....__-I~ecllon rownshlp range [x] E ~t1ginal Well ONner r· Dianna Williams 
or Gov't Lot t 1 21 11 N 15 tiw '-:---:-:-:-;-::-::::-------------------

Present Welt Owner 
Well Stretil Address Dianna Williams 

:-:-:-2-;;0-;:7::::W::-e-:s:-;t S;;;t_r_ee_t--:::::-:-----------"'1"':'::-::-=:-::"-:----f'l'' 'ailing Address of Present OWner 
Well City, Village or"Town ~ell ZIP Code 207 West Street 

Juneau 53039 
- ity of Pre$ent Owner r~tate P Code 

Subdivision Name ot t# 
Juneau WI 53039-

-=R-e-as_o_n-=F=-or--=R:-e_m_o_va-,1 F=-ro-m-=s=-e-rvl-:-ce--.rr.-:--:-U'""nl,...q-ue....,..,W"'"e""U"""'#,...o-=-f-=R-e-:pla_ce_ m_e-n""'t W~e"""ll-14· ; ·-Pump, Liner, Sc.reen, ~sing & Sealin{J' Matartal ' ·'. • · · 
Sampling Com 11tel'e _ _ _ _ Pump and piping removed? Dvea DNo [x)NIA 

3. Well' I 'Drll!l"(a•~ 1 Boretiqte 'll;ifd~~tlon · · ;-::.' .~- .:.!;_. • · •• r.- · Liner(s) removed'? Dvea DNo [x]N/A 

0 Monitoring Well 

D Water Well 

[!] Borehole f Drillh~ 

priglnal Consln.~ction Date (mmldd/yyW) Screen removed? Dves D No (x) N/A 

4/12/2019 Casing left in place? Dves DNo [!]N/A 

If a Well Construction Report 11 available, 
plell&e attach. 

Was casing cut off below surface? Dves n No [xl N/A 
Old sealing material rise to SUiface? Dves I!J No D N/A 

Construction Type: Did material setue after 24 hours? [! Jvcs 0 No n NIA 
D Drilled · 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves D No [!] N/A 

rx, Other (s ...... ""): Geoprobe If bentonite cl1iP8 were used, were they hydrated [x)y,.. D No D N/A ~ ~">"'':1 - with water froan a known safe soorce? ""' 
FormaUon Type: Required Method of Pladng Sealing Material 

[x] UnconsoNdated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From ""•ound Surface (ft.) ~ .. sing Diameter 'in.) D Screened & Poured lxJ Other (Explain)· Gravity '"" ro• ,. (Bentonite Chlp$) · 

~--=-~-:--:-:---:'"'-::-:-....;...9 ___ -4=---:---=~~~-----l~aling Materials 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ,) paslng Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout 0 Clay..Sand Slurry (11 lbJgal. WI.) 

2 D Sllnd-Cement (Concrete) Grout n Benlonlte..Sand Slurry •• 

0 Concrete [~J Bentonite Chips 
Was well annular space grouted? Dves D No D Unknown 

"=or Monltonng Wells and Monitoring W811 Boreholes Only: 

0 Bentonite Chips 0 Bentonite • Cement Grout 

0 Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Sluny 

If yes, to what depth (feel)? rplh to Water (feet) 

9 
' I LBS 

Bentonite Chips Surface 9 13.5 

6. Comments ·-
B-8 Abandoned by Geiss Soil and Samples, LLC under METCO Supervision. 

Kaylin Felix 
Street or Route 

709 Gillette St., Ste #3 

City 

La Crosse 

lcense# 

IPCode 
54603-

ate of Filling & Sealing (mmlddfyyyy} ate R~ceJved: ·: · -.. 
4112/2019 ... ,. '. ,, _. 



State of Wls , Dept. or Natural Resources 
dnr.wtoov Well/ Drlllhole I Borehole Filling & SeaUng 

Form 3300·005 {R 4108) Page 1 of 2 
Notice: Complelton or this report Is required by chs. 160, 281. 283, 299, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stata., and ell. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291·293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats., failure to nle this f01J11 may result In a forfeiture or between $10·25,000, or Imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on lhe program and con duel Involved Personally lden!iflal>le Information on 1/lls rom' IB notrntended to be used for any other purpose Return 
form fo the approprl:o~le DNR offiCe and bureau See lnslrucltons on rovors11 ror more lnf'ormallon 

Route to: 

D Drinking Watl!f 0 Watershed/Wastewater [x] Remedlatlon/Redevaiopmeot [x]Veriflcation Only of Fill and Seal 
Owaste Manag!tment Oether: 

1. Well LocatJon lnfonnaUon ~- Facility I Owner lnfonnaUon 
County WI Unique WcQ - of ·fieaptl F'adtity Name 

Removed Well Plltner Ford Wormer DODGE ___ VS851_ 
adllty 10 (FlO Ol PWS) 

Lattltude I Longitude (Degree. and Minutes) Method Cod& ( ... lnalruction5) 
NONE 43 • 24 'N -- -- ·--- lccnae/PermiVMonltorlng t 

88 . 42 ·w 
V.!Xo SE fh NE JSectlon rownshlp I r.nge ~ E 

~r1glnal Well Owner 

or G0111 Lol • L 21 11 N 15 W 
Dlann11 Wllllanu 

Dresen! Well Owner 
W.. Slnlel Addte&ll 

Dianna Wlllla1111 
107 Wnt Street •.tailing ~,...of Preaenl OwnGr 

Well Cfty. Village or Town ~ell ZIP Code :Z07 West Street 
Juneau 53039-

~lty or Presu.nt C)vmijr r•ste IP Code 
Subdivision Name otf 

Juae11u WI !3039-

• Pump, Uner, Screen, C1alng & Sa• ling Ma~l 
Reason For Removal From SerW:e r Unique WeQ t of Rtfplacermml Well 

S11mplln~: Complclr __ Pump and plplng '*'MMd? Dvea DNo (xJNIA 

3. Weill Drlllhole I Borehole InfOrmation Uner(a) JemOYed? Dvea ClNo [x]N/A 

[!)Monitoring Wd 
pr~g~t~a(Conattuc:tJon Date (mmfd(1fyyyy) &ctHn~ Dvu [x]No DwA 

Owacerwet 
4/3/2017 ~·l!!:!fJ 1gb ltli!'I!S':!? [xJ:u~ D~o D~ 

If B w.ll ConllnJdlon A-part II available, waa eating cut orr below autt.c:e? (xln. DNo DNIA 0 ~/Orilhole pleaae au.dl. 
Old Nalk1g INitedll rfN to IU'faoe? [x)y.. DNo DNJA 

ConatiUCllon Type: 
Did meledaltelle lfttr 24 hoLn? Ov.. (X)No nNIA 

[x]Drllled D Dffven (s.ndpolnl) 0DuG If )'81, WM hollt reiDPf*'7 Dvn 0 No (!lNIA 
D Other (apec:lly): II' b nlonilf dllpt were uaed, wete lhey h)OIIIH [ J 0 0 

with water tom 1 knOWn ufe soun:e? X Yet No N/A 
Formdon Type: Requlred Molhod of Pllldng Se_alfng Materlill 

0 Unconddated Fonnatlon [x]a.drock o Conduc:tor Ptpe.or.vlty n ~ Ptpe.Pumptd 

Tot1l Well Depth From Ground Surfac» (fl.) ~elllng Olame1et (ln.) 0 Screentld & Pourlld [x] other(~)· Gravity 
(Bentonite Qllpt) • 

16 2 S!,DIIng Mal.orllll 
lower DrfDhole Olomeler lin.} 

6 
f.'Bslng 0eplt1 (ft.) 

6 
D Neat eem.nt onu 0 a.y-send Sk,Qy (111b.fP. wt.) 

D s.nd-Celnent cconcre~e> Grout 0 BetiiOnlle.Sand Sluny • • 

W.. wellln!Uar space IJUWid7 Oves 0No [!]u'*nown 0 conc:ttc. 0 Banlonlte ChiPI 
or Monltolfng w..s and Monilorino ~ Bo!Molos Onfy: 

If yu, to what depth (teet)? rplh to Waler (feet) (x] a.~ Ch~J~t 0 Benlonlle. Cement Grout 
4 8.2 0 Grwlar e.ntonlla 0 Bllntonlle - Sand Sluny 

I 
... 

I. Mattlrlel Used To Fill Well Drtll~ F~(ft., To(ft.) Pounds 
Bentoaltc Chlr•~ SurtBcc 16 :Z4 

Abandoned by METCO. MW-1 

7. SupervlsloJt of Work 
Namo of Per.on or Firm Oolng FllllnQ & Sealing k:ense I 

JAson Powell 
ale or AUing & Seiling (rnmlddlyyyy) 

6/18/2019 
Street or Roule 

City 
La Cro11c 

709 Gillette Street Suite 3 

IPCodo 
54603· 

•to 81s!n$d 
718/20)9 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Waste Management: 

Rev. 7-98 

Remediation I Redevelopment: X 
Other: -------;;P:-a-ge---:;;---o=f 1 

Facility I Project Name 

Pilsner Ford (Former) 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

First: Steve 
Firm: SES 

Last: 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. 

WB738 

Well Name 

MW-1 
Local Grid Origin (estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 
SEY. of NEY. of Section 21 T 11 N, R 15 E 

., 
"'-,.. 
I-
o/J 
:;; .., 
E 
:::J z 

Facllity 10 

None 
Sample 

o/JE !!l 

~i 
c: 
:::J 
0 

.<::: Q) (.) 

- > Clo :;:: 
c: 0 0 
Q) Q) iD -'o: 

-.., 
Q) c: 

~5"N' 
.s 0, (0 

£~5 g. a; U) 

oe 
-
-
-

2 -
-
-
-
_ 4 

-
-
-
_6 

-
-
-
_8 

-
-
-

10 -
-
-
-

12 -
-
-
-

14 -
-
-
-

16 -
-
-
-

18 -
-
-
-

20 -
'--

-

Gravel 

Blind Drill 

County 

Dodge 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin 
For Each Major Unit 

--------~-----------------~ 

Augerrefusal at 11 feet, Airrotary drill from 11-16 ft. 

Sandstone (11-16 feet) 

EOB@ 16 feet bgs, well set to 15 It with a 10 foot 
screen 

License I Permit I Monitoting Number Boring Number 

MW-1R 
Drilling Date Started 

08/19/19 
MM/DD/YYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

Lat 43 • 24 • 30" 
Long 88 • 42 • 18 " 

County Code 

14 

Dtilllng Date Completed 
08/19/19 

MM/00/YYYY 

Surface Elevation 

915 Feet MSL 
Local Grid Location 

N E 
Feet S Feet W 

Drilling Method 

H.SA/AR 

Borehole Diameter 

6" 

Civil Town/ City I Village 

City of Juneau 
Soil Properties 

>< 

"' E Q) 

"" 
Q) 

Cll 
0 ~ 0 ~E .,_ 

.§ 
.., 

-' 
"' u: ~ c: .E 0 

(.) 0 "'"' :::J Q) -' .. ~ c: ~ 
0 :c i5 - -.;- :!:! N RQD I Comments 

Cll E"~ ·- c: "'- 0 0 0 
::> ~ 0:: ;:ou :::J "" a. 

~ :J .. 
(!) 0 .. 

(.) 0:: 

e y 0 
LL --- .. c 
0 
+l 
0 
::;, ... 
+' 
Ill 
c 
0 
0 

Gi s: 
Ql 
Ql 

(/) 

I hereby certi~i t pie information on this form i!i true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

Slgnatu/ 1/ /~ ~k Firm: MET CO 

1 ms for(! I · r.oy {.;haplers 2111 . 211J, 28!<, 291; 292, 29J, 29o and 2ee, WIS. :>tats. <.,;omplelion oftnis form IS manCiatory. rallure to me !hiS form may resun In fonellure Of 
betwee~ter::~s.ooo, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form Is not intended to be used 
for an o er ur ose. NOTE: See instructions for more information includin where the com leted form should be sent. y p p g p 
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~ 
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S! 
~ 
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z 
0 

t 
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t-

"' z 
0 
<..l 

:::! 
w 
:;: 
a: z 
0 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management 0 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 

SES Project Number ljo-:{- I ~ r Remcdiation/RcdcvelopmentD Other 0 Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Project Name Lm:a l Gnd Location of WcU WeJINnme 

'"fd ~~~ & fV~ ft, R ~- tt8 ~ Jt1 w- I R 
Facility License, PeDlllt or Monitoring No. Grid Origin Location 0 (estimated: D ) Well Location 0 

Lat. - --- Long. -- - - or 

Wts. Unique Well No j DNR Well N wnber 

w ~ .'<f ~1?. 
Facility ID 

St. Plane ft.N, ft. E. S/C/N 
Date Well Installed 

Section Location of Waste/Source ~ :' --J-+ 1-?-.f-t~ 
l)pc ofWeU DE Well Installed By: Name (fi rst,last) and Finn 

J/4 of 1/4 of Sec. __...., T. N , R. __ ow 
Well Code _ It ./~ 5-1-<v~ Hv/ly:r Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source I Gov. Lot Number 

Distance Frum Waste/ I Enf. Stds. u 0 Upgradient s 0 Sidegradient 
Source ft. Apply 

0 d 0 Down gradient n 0 Not Known Soils & Engineering Services, Inc. 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ___ _ ft. MSL - ---t==;l 

B. Well casing, top elevation -----ft. MSL 

C. Land surface elevation - --- -ft. MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom ft. MSL or _lL1z.. ft. 

12. uses classification of soil near screen: 

GP 0 GMO 
SMO SC 0 

GCO 
MLO 

GWO 
MHO 

swo 
CLO 

SP 0 
CHO 

Bedrock~ 

13. Sieve analysis attached? DYes 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary 
Hollow Stem Auger 

Other 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water 002 Air 

Drilling Mud 003 None 

16. Drilling additives used? DYes 

Describe 

17. Source of water (attach analysis): 

E. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSLor 

F. Fine sand, top ft.MSLor 

G. Filter pack, top ft. MSLor 

H. Screenjoint, top ft. MSL or 

I. Well bottom ft. MSLor 

J. Filter pack, bottom ft. MSLor 

~No 

1815 0 
jja 4 1 

O :•rr::.: . . 
Rl 0 1 

099 

~No 

~, 4 

l.f,4 

5~ I 

6,o 

/Gno 

[C,,o 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL or / " '0 ft. 

(If multiple diameters, note diameters and to what depth for each u•nuo""'" 
L. Borehole, diameter / 0 .J. ?-- in. +t7 l 0, S +eo/-- -...u££.£.<~ 

6,o ;_". -J,:. J & ,o~r 
M. O.D. well casing '2- t ~'i) in. 

N. I.D. well casing 

~ Yes 0 No ___-- 1. Cap and lock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

___::t_ in. 
_/_ft. 

a. Inside diameter: 

b. Length: 

c. Material: Steel ~ 04 

Other 0 2i 
d. Additional protection? Yes 0@ 

If yes, describe: - ------ -----

3. Surface seal: 
Bentonite 0 3 0 

COncrete ~ 0 I 
Other 0 !:L 

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite 0 3 0 
Fi H-llf >~~~.,) Other t_:_ 

5. Annular space seal: .. ~ .. Granular/Chipped Bentonite Jig 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight .. . Bentonite-sand slurry 0 3 5 

c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight ........ Bentonite slurry 0 3 I 
d. ___ % Bentonite ..... . . . Bentonite-cement grout 0 5 0 

e. l < I Fr volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Trernie 0 0 1 

Trernie pumped 0 0 2 

Gravity ~ 0 8 

6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules 0 3 3 

b. 0 114 in. 0 3/8 in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips 0 3 2 

c. Other 0 ~ 
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size 

a. '{Stz~ f=l,;.± I= /.5 ~ 
b. Volume added 0.-l.f ft3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size 

a. 'Rfld Ef,.;.f IrA!? ~ 
b. Volume added -5' q ft3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 

Other 

10. Screen material: :2 .c.k • /f o? PVC.. 
a. Screen Type: Factory cut 

Continuous slot 

Other 

b. Manufacturer ~AfLL.L.Ct7"-'l!:uef'-'-.:..:l .e"":x"'--------

1&1 23 

0 24 

0 ~ 
.:~?;; 

~ 1 1 

0 01 

0 !11! 

c. Slot size: .J2..d2]Q in. 

d. Slotted length: :L5L_ ft. 
11 . Backfill material (below filter pack): None 8 I 4 

Other 0 fiL 

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowJcdge. 

Signature .4:/: Firm Soils & Engineering Services, Inc. Tel : (608) 274-7600 
~ ~ ~ ~ 1102 Stewart Street, Madison, Wisconsin 53713-4648 Fax: (606) 274-7511 

Please complete l>orh Forms 4400-11 3A and 4400-.11 3.8 Md return to the appropriate DNR office and burenu. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 28 1, 283, 289, 291, 292 
293, 295, and 299, Wis. StaiS., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with cbs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stals., failure to file these forms may result in a 
forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personnally identifiable infonnation on these fonns is not 
intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redcvelopmem [X] 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-llJB 

Waste Management D 
OtherD 

Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Project Name 
Pilsner Ford 

County Name ~Well Name 
DODGE MW-IR 

Facility License, Pennit or Monitorlng Number 
NONE 

County Code Wis. Unique Well Number IDNR WeU IDNumber 
.14 WB738 

l. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer and bailed 
surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other ----------

0 Yes X No 

0 41 

0 6 1 
0 42 
IX 62 
0 70 
0 20 
0 10 
0 51 

0 ~B 
0 ~~l 

3. Time spent developing well ~<!_ __ min. 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) _!~ __ ft. 

S. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in f"tlter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

2 . ____ In. 

~-~ __ gal. 

21!_. __ gal. 

-- - _ gal. 

9. Sourceofwateradded ----------- - --

10. Analysis perfooned on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of f acility Contact/Owner/Responsible Party 

First Dianna Last Williams Nmne: Name: __________________ __ 

Facility/Firm: 

Street: 207 West Street 

City/State/Zip: Juneau ---------------------------------
WI 53711-

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from top of a. __?.23 ___ ft. 10.21 - ---- ft. 
well casing) 

Date b._!>!.t _!~t _101~- ~l_tl21_t;t019 --
mm d d y y y y mm d d y y y y 

llDle 
X a.m. 12 . 45 IX a.m. 

c._!2_:_1~ 0 p.m. --·--0 p.m. 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

_ __ inches 

Clear n 10 
Turbid IX 1 5 
(Describe) 

Tan 

Petro Odor 

High Turbidity 

___ inches 

Clear IX 2 0 
TurbidO 25 
(Describe) 

Clear 

Petro Odor 

Low Turbidity 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

solids 

15. COD __ ___ mg/1 _ ____ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Nome (f1tst, last) and Finn 

First Name: Kaylin Last Name: Felix 

Firm: METCO 

I hereby ce1tify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowlcdg 

Firm: MET CO 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



DI\:S Transport 
Services, LLC 

INVOICE 

CUSTOMER . 

20/'] 
JOB NAME 

N7349 54Sth Street 
Menomonie, WI54751 nf)A-t,o oj ;,:7 Q( C\ .VV\1~ 

1() q t~tl_,/f' 5Y 
~\/i Jll~(t~/ ) _ _,_FQ-=J......,1h~~; ~-/ ___!.~...:....:;d-'1;;..::._' ~v&,!..:C--· v._:_...;_!liJ."---11; j/)::;c__ _ _ 

"'"SJJd;'''t?l., v~ 

0 CASH D CHECK ll ___ _ 

QUANTITY 

~N·HOUSE 
ACCOUNT 

DATE SHIPPED DESCRIPTION QTY. 

/ ffir, i~;ft-z t~,C.· L J f 
r---1·-lJ_' ~i't.J ~;,'j rln~f ./p lc\UllriJ.:;trl /Q)/hJ~.//~;"' Ch,:.,.. ~ ;;( 

·/}/ I 17 
I A ll 

UNIT PRICE 

3/ (p '-17 
1\\ :5J_ 

IYJI Ill I// 
1 f!V:i:.. fkt/ ----

Due upon receipt of Invoice. 
1.5% per mom II Service Charge ( 18% Ammal Pt:rcelllage Rote) will be atlded to past due ot:t:OIIIlts. 

SIGNATURE _______ ____ _ 

AMOUNT 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

DIANNA WILLIAMS 
DIANNA WILLIAMS 
207 WEST STREET 
JUNEAU, WI 53039 

Report Date 26-Apr-19 

Project Name 
Project# 

PILSNER FORD 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

5036023A 
B-7-3 
Soil 
4/12/2019 

Gasoline Range Organics 

TCLP 
TCLP Benzene 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

Inorganic 
Metals 

TCLP Lead 

50360238 
B-8-1 
Soil 
4/12/2019 

Result 

84.2 

2670 

Result 

<0.05 

<0.1 

Invoice# E36023 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 4/16/2019 NJC 

rnglkg 82.5 263 SO GR095/8021 4/24/2019 CJR 

mg/1 0.05 8260B 4/23/2019 ESC 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

mg/1 0.1 60IOB 4/24/2019 ESC 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of2 



Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

PILSNER FORD 

5036023C 
B-8-2 
Soil 
4/12/2019 

Invoice# £36023 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
General 

Gasoline Range Organics 

Lab Code 50360230 
SampleiD MB 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/12/2019 

82.7 

750 

% 5021 4/16/2019 NJC 

mglkg 16.5 52.6 10 GR095/8021 4124120 19 CJR 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
General 

Gasoline Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.65 5.26 GR095/8021 412312019 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

ESC denotes sub contract lab- Certification #998093910 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of2 



CHAIN 0~ JSTODY RECORD i". 
S~nergy 

1:::~-·;.._, ,,~-"<':;.-. e..,."'.$~ o§!_~~ ""~'-.. •. ~.-~· .. ,. ·o;;:-;:-~M;:;;~;;· 
~.;s:V~l.;~fl.;t/::;?~~~~: ~~.r~· .~,._~~·· . ;·l' •. ,.._~,~*.~ .. ~ 
"' .. ...,., ~ - - ' ,.... ~~ ..... ~ - ... ., -&: ,. • '=:. 't .. ,., - - ,_.., ::-1'1 -- ' 

33F Chain#" N~ 

Page j__ of __ 

1 

Sample Handling Beque$1 
Account No. : I Quote No.: 

Project#: 

Environmental LabT Inc, 
1990 Prospect Ct. • Appleton, WI 54914 

92D-830·24s5 • FAX 920~733-0631 

__ Rosh Analysis Date Required __ 
(Rushes a_OC$pted only with prior authorization) 

Sampler. (sli711J1""'i CUlt-. ~} iA 
Proje<::t (Name I Loca~i~): Q~ lc;t'\U'"" ~ 
Reports To: o~~/\.0.... \,) \ ~ ~ lrwotce To: 

Company I Company C)b ~E,1(0 

~l.Dl?i\i~~;~ J B-~ > I Y lt';).lll!&(Q I I ->< I N I _.,,._,,._.,- .... l'ly -1 r, ~ 
. :•: · .'''""'''""~' ,.._ ~- - ~ --- - .- "" .... 'I I I I .-~ I I I ::::,'-;:,~~ - -e.:;:,~ B -S-d.. ~~~3::J: ~ tJ • 
· ·-,·, ,,,.-:,,·:~~·"~----:~ IIIIi. n I J. I I I I t \ I 
:~~ - ~~~!~'~( .. -.:t..t i.r:·-'·<.l .... ,n T - .._ rv • . 

1 ~: ::~~ .. ~ : --~{~~~. 
_.·' r:~·;:~ -~~;¥.::;~~~J: 
. ; --~ -.:: .::~~ ~:~~~. 6--~~~;-

.~ :~:r~~:~:~ ~--: ·--~~~~-~: :~:~~~· 
.~1!-~~~~~-~-~!~:.i~ ~~-
- ~i~~~~ - :~~~~~~:?k: 

__x_ Normal Turn Around 

Analysis Requested 

tl.l 
Cl 
::i 

w 0 z UJ 

~ s ~ "J 
~:L ON tf.l "j ~ Nl-" Zot>~..J ... 

~~ ~it ~0:~~ s 
< ~ < < W w m w 
~< a.zw::l~<~ ' 
u... Q. w '-'- w ;:: 0.. 
C!:lw '"""-+~...J w< ~ 

~J:mOO...Jt-"00~ _, 
- Oc;J~ceo ..... a: ~ 

- c( 0 > > ::l 0 0 0 • 
Oll.C..O..Q.WI-">>coF. 

I ~ 
X 

Other Analysis 

Comments/Special tnstmctions ("Specify groundwater KGW', Drinking Water "DW", Waste Witter "WW", Soil "S", Air "A~. Oil, Sludge etc.) 

k~ .\o ~l C0fy ~ rtparJr ~ I{~ L~o.S~ P. (_~c~-~ 6 r-<.crc~ ... * AyA ~>~.}~vs ~ ~ ~ A~~-

PID.I 
FlO 

=t~ ~J';l~·-'(l'!-~.J:~:~·,:~~;-:~~ .. ~~-~19· .. -~:~~:e- -~~ ... .:~~ - - .l J • .,.,. • .:.~:.6~:~_..,, .• ,~~::~~,~~~-.!~~;;ci~<-"-'ii'. ;·~ -~~~, Ret~[edBy~· · ~l Time oe•e Received By: {sign) Time Date 

~~-; .- . ___ J_t!_{lt'fi.P~~;~we;~ -~~- ~~-m:r: .. ,.~!~5t;:-;r _ ........... ~ s~~.¥1. l..f IS ~~ ________ _ 
'> .• ,. ., <,•:<:h~i'.'·~>,: :t~ '~ ~ •. ' ,.":< ~ ·~~ ''1·~~-~·,.g· I 
~~··. "i·=-..i"~-::ZJvte~od#Of.:S!llptTien >: • ~"' ~fll..-< '"' = 
r?.'"'. :!~~ ~-"~~~~. '~~-";{~~-.:.,.•. $-.... _R!X~~''-I't-~~~c.r. 
~$ ,~:~fii:.f';.;· ~.;i¥~t81iloif~~!!cio~~t -~_,,_.·.· ·:·'IE·•.,.... ~'!.1'•· · ~";"t;t....,...,..~· -:--::""~--.J ';c..· --· -·-~ ' 
·s·,!?.~~·i!;~.~:·~-.:;~··· ·t·~:J.:.;:~·{;:::;:~- .. x~~~·_,J.,--------------..lt\r-

;~"l~R~-1~~~~} ~~!~~.~~:~~~- Received in LJlboratory By:f\\\ ~ ~ L--
~~:.:~;~...A-~~ ·W.~ .. ,.:.~~~:~:t.!b-~ --=~~~~-~ ~. \'J.~~ii~~-=~~~~·:;~~ :£~- ~-~\. • 

~ 
Time: /;?too Date: l.f/jL._j}9 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

DIANNA WILLIAMS 
DIANNA WILLIAMS 
207 WEST STREET 
JUNEAU, WI 53039 

Report Date 19-Jun-19 

Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

PILSNER FORD 

5036304A 
MW-5 
Water 
6/6/2019 

Invoice# E36304 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 
Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

<1.1 

<0.22 
<0.26 
<0.28 
<2.1 

<0.19 
<0.8 
<0.63 
<0.43 
<0.29 

ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 6/11/2019 cwr 

ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 
ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 
ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 6/1212019 CJR 
ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 6/1212019 CJR 
ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 6/1212019 CJR 
ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 6/1212019 CJR 
ug/1 0.63 2 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 
ug/1 0.43 1.38 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 
ug/1 0.29 0.93 8260B 6/1212019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD Invoice# E36304 
Project# 

Lab Code 50363048 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug!L 1.1 3.7 7421 6/1112019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.38 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.93 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036304C 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug!L 1.1 3.7 7421 6/1112019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 11.2 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 2.55 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 82608 6/12/2019 CJR 

Toluene 0.68 ug/1 0.19 0.6 82608 6/12/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.27 ug/1 0.63 2 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 1.32 "J" ug/1 0.43 1.38 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 1.22 ug/1 0.29 0.93 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD Invoice# E36304 
Project# 

Lab Code 50363040 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 6/11!2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 33 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 611212019 CJR 

. Ethylbenzene 6.1 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/1212019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 "8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Toluene 2.8 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.89 "1" ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 7.6 ug/1 0.43 1.38 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 0.93 ug/1 0.29 0.93 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036304E 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 6/11/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 17.4 ug/1 0.22 0.71 82608 6/12/2019 CJR 

Ethylbenzene 8.0 ug/1 0.26 0.83 82608 6/1212019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/l 0.28 0.89 82608 6/12/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene <2.1 ug/l 2.1 6.65 82608 6/1212019 CJR 

Toluene 3.9 ug/l 0.19 0.6 82608 6/12/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12.6 ug/l 0.8 2.55 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.35 ug/1 0.63 2 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 11.3 ug/l 0.43 1.38 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 2.28 ug/1 0.29 0.93 8260B 6/12/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD Invoice# E36304 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036304F 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved < 1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 6/11/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 550 ug/1 2.2 7.1 10 8260B 6/13/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 49 ug/1 2.6 8.3 10 8260B 6/13/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 2.8 ug/1 2.8 8.9 10 8260B 6/13/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 21 ug/1 21 66.5 10 8260B 6/13/2019 CJR 

Toluene 126 ug/1 1.9 6 10 82608 6113/2019 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 16.6 "]" ug/1 8 25.5 10 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 6.3 ug/1 6.3 20 10 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 48 ug/1 4.3 13.8 10 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 8.3 "]" ug/1 2.9 9.3 10 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036304G 
Sample ID MW-1 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 2.3 "J" ug!L 1.1 3.7 7421 6/ll/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 14800 ug/1 22 71 100 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 2830 ug/1 26 83 100 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <28 ug/1 28 89 100 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 590 "]" ug/1 210 665 100 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

Toluene 19600 ug/1 19 60 100 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2060 ug/1 80 255 100 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 590 ug/1 63 200 100 8260B 6/13/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 9100 ug/1 43 138 100 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 3400 ug/1 29 93 100 82608 6/13/2019 CJR 
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Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

PILSNER FORD 

5036304H 
TB 
Water 
6/6/2019 

Invoice# E36304 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 

Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

< 0.22 
< 0.26 

< 0.28 
< 2.1 
< 0.19 
< 0.8 
< 0.63 

< 0.43 
< 0.29 

ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

0.22 0.71 82608 
0.26 0.83 82608 
0.28 0.89 82608 

2.1 6.65 82608 

0.19 0.6 82608 

0.8 2.55 82608 

0.63 2 82608 

0.43 1.38 82608 

0.29 0.93 82608 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

CWT denotes sub contract lab- Certification #445126660 

6/12/2019 CJR 
6/12/2019 CJR 
6/12/2019 CJR 
6/12/2019 CJR 
6/12/2019 CJR 
6/12/2019 CJR 
6/12/2019 CJR 
6/12/2019 CJR 
6/12/2019 CJR 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 5 of 5 



r 
CHAIN Qf.. )STODY RECORD S)nergy Chain# N~ 34 ( ~ 

Page-L of_/_ u~i'h'~.Z~~~"'"}li".i'!'::'tf~-y;o~}c).#@>;=;~~~~~·;; 
...._.:~~~R;.~~;~.o.~;f~~.t~~-vf-~ --~l~ . :~~~~~;:;;,·~~~~::s:;&•~ ~-~ 

Account No. : Quote No.: Environmental Lab~ Inc. Sample Handling Request 1 

Projectll: 1990 Prospect et1.- Appleto~ , Wl 54914 
920·830-2455 • FAX 920.733-Q63~ 

__ Rush Analysis Date Required __ 
(Rushes accepted only with pl'lor authorization) 

X Normal Turn Around Sampler: (•i!Tl"'""'i 

Analysis Requested 
~--------------~~~--~L_--~~~--~~~~---------------------+-r-r 
Reports To: i~11/k. t..-.·1/ /~J 
Company Company c/o M GT LD 
Address L.cYj- f..,-.< ;f. r;f; Address ~ E.c'" { / t-ifc 51-, Sf-£: #. 
CityStateZip -:;[...Jtt~-....J t.--'1". ~!,d)~ CityStateZip L~ L/~>Jt: ·~ S'f(d;;J 
Phone r-zo- 'Z(o - I Lf70 Phone C4J~- 7-~f- s-~~ 
FAX 
-

... .t' -·<;. ~".r!:- _ s"' 
-.. ~:. l 

"·J..a.~ LD~':.:..-. J :~ ..... ~~.:re __ ~-.. 
~~1'~~, I\-:! 
;);:_ ~<~':::~' ~~ 

·~~~,..~~~;: ·~~~.s:{5-~;:~ 

(''t' s'<tw~ 
. ' :, _::~itt~~: 

'~:~~~~.~?-~~~~~;~_$~~ 
-~i:;~:~~::~~w~-

_;i;:.~:~:t~i:·)~~~l.~E 
~~~~~:~::::~~~-~~~~t~-
~~ ~ ;~~ ~ :~~~E.: ~{¥i~t~~r:~ 

Sample 1.0. 

~5 
/"1'-""" £. 
/1."-""+-
.)..t '"-'" t.l 
A"-..,.1"1-

.M-3 
Awl 
-rfJ 

FAX 

Collection 
Date Time , Comp Grab I 

~{ 1 cr~ a 1-. 
1 l9n6 

IJ$.1J!. 
[D:c.f3 

1/:1'1 
I H~1'T 
l1:io1 I .V 

1w I -

filtered No. of Sample 

YIN Conlalners 
Type I Preservation 

(Matrix)" 

4 w, I f¥.e... H.MP3 
I • 

1 
v ......... lL v 

·-

/t/ J .- f-tt.L. 

_ ..... ~ UJ 

:g ~ \J rfi !a.) _.J 

~-w ,.....~ 
. ~ ~ ~ c:::i 

~~~~~~ 16~ 
0 ~·, ~ < m < ~ 
~)o. ~< Q..~UJ 
~ ~t-(!)B:i lt!.+~ 
._.~ ~ ~ OOu. 
0 0 ~ 1- ~ ~ m 0 0 _.J 
~ ~ - - <( u > > ::> o ~ ~ z o a.. a.. a.. a.. en 

lx ~ 

lx ..,.., 

X. '( 
I}( X 
~ I (\ 

r'l< IX1 
T~ ~ 

\1 

Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify groundwater "GW, Drinking Water "OW", Waste Water "'WW", Soil "S", Air ·A·, 011, Sludge etc.) 

Other Anal~is 

Ill 
0 
:J 
0 
(/J 

0 f\1' 
UJ • 

Cl ""' z ~ ~en 
UJ ~ g :;i 
a.. a.. t\1 I- I l I I I I I I PID/ en w o:o w 
::> ........ <~ FID Ill ~ a.. <( 
_.J 0 !e a: 
~ 8 g ~ 
f? > > r:i:J 

I I I I I ,, 

I I I I I I I 
I 

L4.~ ..Jc, s~,._d Lo.Jy '?+ RJ~+ fe; /"4fi:/C,D !-:r<i~cYI fJ. (__ -:{/lul>.'C.C- 4 ~bTCCJJ 

#450-+ s-f~.f.....,J r# U<;f-C. ~.f. ,_s 4f;P";c 
• .., ... JI!~- - ...:. .. -~........_.._, .• .._...,. •.. iif. -~,.._.~·.""'"'"'~ A II ,_ .. _ ... B ( w. ) , __ ....... ·• ,:.-: ,,,....,;;· .. :· . ., .. ,·.~ ·. =··..:·;:;:i:~· ~ ·~. ~_· ,~ "'. ··· ·2."''<2'-.::~ •.. - • ., ..... , •. :,.. e nqu.......... y~ s"l#n 
~ "= · e:r--:~, ~· ·'";~ · ~·~=-!&i*'JfliW · ··~~~ .... ilhnZ: M -~: /1 
·.;,. s.teJ,~=~·I!l.,~!t.l~"~~"··· ....... ~,:,~~-..... .,.,.~ .....z_~ ·~·~!$-;r.~ .. :;:-· '•• -..;·· ·· -......... ~;~,-~... .... ..... .f.,: .. ~~;.: .,-::;.._•. 
''" ~' ;.:• 'if; ·· r:K.;,~;;p"' •.·.··· ··~ . . . ··~--··..:-f: . ·''"' 
~i&~-c.:~~~ ·. ~~U~JUI.! ~. . tl~~ . _- ~1 •• - ~-=~~ .... ·-: _ ~.: ~ 5!,- '•l 

rr,~l~~;~~Th?~~~;. ·::.:.·.~;;.:· ·~,.~:~l~'; ·k<l:~\£1~~¥:· ; 

Time 

· ~~{.£ 

~
,.~.-.. '"~!~,;;;-~. · m~or;r~~J~···"if~;On~~ -;~;~:.' , • -c ~ ~~ ... ~ '; . - _ .. _. ·.;. ~ ·- -~~:.~ -_~,.,~,: ~,. .-· ~···~ .• ~~ . .:~;,;.~;~:1~z.~~~·);'!l~:·'·~-!;'.:._·'i!.l . • 
~~.,.~~fota~-vp~n:~Ctfipl:'-< f.\.-: .y~·· .~,- .,~F!i~::~'.l 
.... _ ··:..' ..... ~ ~~ ...... .;~~i"t-:?' .... -:'t~ ... ~~-~··1!~:-~~ .. -. :'i .. ~-I'(-~· *1<-,qo ~~-~·..,~·;t:;.,.-:-;.~····itoi:'c·:~-:;~':";!«1J. '. ~~~±ili')l Received In Laboratory By:~ V'l . _ -~·~:"-l::~~.a-.. ..: .. ~ ... v:.:~.,::;~-,~ ..... ~-:~~ ... -;...~~i~ ... ;. .. ~~:,~~~;,;.~~AI ..-.. ... ~ 

Date ~~~By: (sign) Time Date 

~ai ______________ _ 

~ 
Time: lo•oo Dale: ~; 08 ; n 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

DIANNA WILLIAMS 
DIANNA WILLIAMS 
207 WEST STREET 
JUNEAU, WI 53039 

Report Date 08-Ju/-19 

Project Name PILSNER FORD FMR 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036356A 
Sample ID EX-I 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Invoice# E36356 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 79.5 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 11.7 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 60108 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg!kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg!kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg!kg O.o25 0.01 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg O.DIS 0.048 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg!kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD FMR Invoice# E36356 
Project# 

Lab Code 50363568 
Sample ID EX-2 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 87.4 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 4.70 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 6010B 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 1.44 mglkg 0.18 0.56 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 14.4 mglkg 0.15 0.47 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.25 mglkg 0.14 0.45 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene 6.0 mglkg 0.25 0.1 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Toluene 3.8 mglkg 0.13 0.55 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 53 mglkg 0.15 0.48 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 20 mglkg 0.11 0.36 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 44 mglkg 0.26 0.83 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 6.0 mglkg 0.13 0.56 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036356C 
Sample ID EX-3 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 90.4 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 3.5 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 6010B 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 23.3 mglkg 0.18 0.56 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 55 mg/kg 0.15 0.47 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.25 mglkg 0.14 0.45 10 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene 13.8 mglkg 0.25 0.1 10 GR095/802\ 6/2512019 CJR 
Toluene \52 mglkg 0.65 2.75 50 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 99 mglkg 0.15 0.48 10 GR095/8021 6125/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 36 mglkg 0.11 0.36 10 GR095/8021 6/2512019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 183 mglkg 0.26 0.83 10 GR095/8021 612512019 CJR 
o-Xylene 66 mglkg 0.13 0.56 10. GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD FMR Invoice# E36356 
Project# 

Lab Code 50363560 
Sample ID EX-4 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 78.9 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 12.9 mg/Kg 0.17 0.58 60IOB 7/512019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mglkg O.D18 0.056 GR095/8021 612412019 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg!kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mglkg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 6124/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < O.D25 mg!kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg!kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.025 mg!kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036356E 
Sample ID EX-5 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Sol ids Percent 78.9 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 10.2 mg/Kg 0.17 0.58 6010B 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 0.033 "]" mglkg O.D18 0.056 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

Ethylbenzene 0.152 mglkg O.DIS 0.047 GR095/8021 6/2412019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mglkg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 0.056 mglkg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

Toluene 0.199 mg!kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.45 mglkg O.D15 0.048 GR095/8021 6/2412019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.161 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 0.52 mg!kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 0.18 mg!kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD FMR Invoice# E36356 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036356F 
Sample ID EX-6 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 94.4 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 34.2 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 60108 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mglkg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.025 O.oJ GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mglkg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene < O.D25 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/24/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036356G 
Sample ID EX-7 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 78.4 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 79.8 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 60108 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 2.8 mglkg 0.18 0.56 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 12.9 mg/kg 0.15 0.47 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.25 mglkg 0.14 0.45 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene 5.7 mg/kg 0.25 0.1 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
Toluene 2.73 mg/kg 0.13 0.55 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 46 mglkg 0.15 0.48 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 16.7 mg/kg 0.11 0.36 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 45 mg/kg 0.26 0.83 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 9.0 mg/kg 0.13 0.56 10 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD FMR Invoice# E36356 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036356H 
Sample ID EX-8 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 78.9 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 11.4 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 6010B 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mglkg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mglkg O.D25 0.01 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mg!kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg O.Dl5 0.048 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < O.D25 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mglkg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 50363561 
Sample ID EX-9 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 78.2 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 9.03 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 6010B 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < O.D25 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mglkg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene < O.D25 mglkg 0.025 O.Dl l GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mg!kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < O.D25 mglkg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mglkg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mglkg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD FMR Invoice# E36356 
Project# 

Lab Code 50363561 
Sample ID EX-10 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 73.2 % 5021 6/2412019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 10.8 mg/Kg 0.17 0.58 60IOB 7/512019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 53 mg/kg 1.8 5.6 100 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 163 mg/kg 1.5 4.7 100 GR095/8021 6/2612019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <2.5 mg/kg 1.4 4.5 100 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 50 mg/kg 2.5 100 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 

Toluene 440 mg/kg 1.3 5.5 100 GR095/8021 6126/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 316 mg/kg 1.5 4.8 100 GR095/8021 6/2612019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 104 mglkg 1.1 3.6 100 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 560 mg/kg 2.6 8.3 100 GR095/8021 6/26/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 201 mg!kg 1.3 5.6 100 GR095/8021 612612019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036356K 
Sample ID EX-11 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 89.8 % 5021 6/2412019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 6.89 mg/Kg 0.17 0.58 60108 7/512019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 26.3 mg/kg 0.9 2.8 50 GR095/8021 6/2512019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 109 mglkg 0.75 2.35 50 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 1.25 mglkg 0.7 2.25 50 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 45 mg!kg 1.25 0.5 50 GR095/8021 612512019 CJR 

Toluene 197 mg/kg 0.65 2.75 50 GR095/8021 612512019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 228 mglkg 0.75 2.4 50 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 86 mg/kg 0.55 1.8 50 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 370 mg/kg 1.3 4.15 50 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 109 mg/kg 0.65 2.8 50 GR095/8021 612512019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD FMR Invoice# E36356 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036356L 
Sample ID EX-12 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 77.7 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 16. I mg/Kg O.I7 0.58 60108 7/5/20I9 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg O.OI8 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/20I9 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 0.034 "]" mg/kg O.OI5 0.047 GR095/8021 6/25/20I9 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg O.OI4 0.045 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.01 GR095/802! 6/25/20I9 CJR 

Toluene 0.07I mg/kg O.OI3 0.055 GR095/802! 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.05 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0316 "]" mg/kg O.Oll 0.036 GR095/8021 6/25/20I9 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 0.111 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/802I 6/25/20I9 CJR 

o-Xylene 0.043 "J" mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/802I 6/25/20I9 CJR 

Lab Code 5036356M 
SampleiD EX-13 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/18/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 82.2 % 502I 6/24/20I9 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 6.95 mg/Kg O.I7 0.58 60IOB 7/5/20I9 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg O.OI8 0.056 GR095/802I 6/25/20I9 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg O.Dl5 0.047 GR095/802I 6/25/20I9 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene <0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 6/25/20I9 CJR 

Toluene 0.067 mg/kg O.OI3 0.055 GR095/802I 6/25/20I9 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0314 "J" mg/kg O.DI5 0.048 GR095/802I 6/25/20I9 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/25/20I9 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 0.067 "J" mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/25/20I9 CJR 

o-Xylene 0.034 "J" mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/802I 6/25/20I9 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD FMR Invoice# E36356 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036356N 
Sample ID EX-14 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/19/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 79.7 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 11.2 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 6010B 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg O.D25 0.01 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Toluene < O.D25 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < O.D25 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

a-Xylene < O.D25 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 50363560 
Sample ID EX-15 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 6/19/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 80.3 % 5021 6/24/2019 NJC 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Total 8.65 mg!Kg 0.17 0.58 6010B 7/5/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 0.157 mg!kg O.Dl8 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 1.13 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 0.51 mg/kg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Toluene 1.04 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.4 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.3 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 3.9 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

a-Xylene 1.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
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Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

PILSNER FORD FMR 

5036356P 
MEOHBLANK 
Soil 
6/19/2019 

Invoice# £36356 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.018 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg O.DI5 0.047 GR095/8021 6125/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < O.D25 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GR095/8021 6125/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.01 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.055 GR095/8021 6125/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg O.DI5 0.048 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 6/25/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylcne < 0.05 mg/kg 0.026 0.083 GR095/8021 6125/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.056 GR095/8021 6/25/201 9 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

CWT denotes sub contract lab- Certification #445126660 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

Project#: 

~ynergy · 
Environmental-Lab~ Inc. 

1990 Prospect Ct. • Appleton, WI 54914 
920-830-2455 • FAX 920-733-0631 

Chain# ~ , ' :-: 33v71 

Page _J_ of Z.. 

Sample Handling Request 

__ Rush Analysis Date Required __ 
(Rushes accepted only with prior authorization) 

_x_ Normal Turn Around 

Project (Name Analysis Requested Other Analysis 

Reports To: 

Company 

FAX 

Invoice To: 

Company 

Address 

Phone 

FAX 

Filtered 

Y/N 

Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify groundwater "GW", Drinking Water "OW', Waste Water ''WW'', Soil "S", Air "A", Oil, Sludge etc.) 

tVo/e 1-o ~b :. Cop\t>~ cJ r~r(1f4 -lv UV\fTa:> (:54~~) 
{/1 fC f2a.~"':f fhyl~ 

. . ~~~ .. 
- -:.· -.. ~_-:--··~·-,'J-_..:--...~-- .• -~·---··:--· . .;_.··: .. ":'~~ ..... ;:~· ----~~,;; .: .... _·_:· .-~ ~a B 

~tE~ ~~~~.,#".-t0t:22.b~;:·~illi~ · .. ,; 
~--~~:: ~-\ .:·: ~>~:~ . -._ ~- ;_--.- -.. -:: -~~~~:·::.. -~··:· :i·-~~~;;:~--;-· -:~- /.~ _;·::: ·. ;.: : ~ -.~ · .. :::. ·.f 
.. . . . .- -~~~!).;$ii~I,;J.l.w·· ·-··· .. -~·- _. "' ..... J~ 

f1i~.;-~·±·~~'jt!.j Received in Laboratory By: 

Received By: (sign) 

Time: 

Time 

Date: 

PID/ 

FID 

Date 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

Project#: 

Sampler: (signature) 

Synergy 
Environmental Lab~ Inc. 

1990 Prospect Ct. • Appleton, WI 54914 
920-830-2455 • FAX 920-733-0631 

Chain# \ tc: 33072 

Page __z,_ of±___ 

Sample Handling Request 

__ ' Rush Analysis Date Required __ 
(Rushes accepted only with prior authorization) 

___x_ Normal Turn Around 

Analysis Requested Other Analysis 

Reports To: 

Company 

Address 

Collection 

Invoice To: 

Company 

Address 

City State Zip 

Phone 

FAX 

Compl Grab 
Filtered 

YIN 

Comm~nts/Speciallnstructions (*Specify groundwater "GW', Drinking Water "DW', Waste Water "WW', Soil "S", Air "A", Oil, Sludge etc.) 

5~e- rl ~ t 

~:- --~~.-'·.'.~ ~ .. _ ... ·:~~',·~ ........ ~:·r·-:;-.. ... ,·-~ .. /~-)·~~\ -.. ·.-.~-:~~·~=\ ~~·-~· ... _· ~'*'-~­
L:>.t'i,'I~~J,;~i;;i;;r:; :!:'l!-.:; •. , ;:. ' . , ;·~ ~~rr;ioilt:i~1~J::t1 
~~/;~~~-,~ .;.'\ 'tr_:,,._, ~.._·'"l!-";;.' ,,:~ ".:.-:::~.~~ 
~--::?o: ~~-~?. rl:i:r~t~~~~....-, · ~~-1-~~· '~\~~ .... ~ ·.·..;-..:'t,;;., . ..-;-"-
~t~~1r~;.~~j.;~~~~~; .. :::-~~:~-y~~t<:~,;~:.: ~~ 
~~-::.···, -:~ :;•\~~~·1J;;.@t"f~l~io1~-c'::l\:·:-:~~ua.:.t~..::..r.!-·;:; 
~~··'\~:-··· .. '(')· .-'~ .. t,.~·~:~· '-~ ...-'.; ::_.:-:~~,j~ ... ·: :--:· :· .: ... ~ .:..~~---t~~:·• 
~:ler.·.· :: ·~~~~~ .. ··~~~:;;:~ J.lli.•·.f.' .. ~ 
~ ·.~_ .. :£(~ ;r<.~ ~ -~:~ '::r~r~ ;·~t:~~iJ~>-~,_. · ,- · :·. · . :-1 

R~:(i.n~ Time Date Received By: 

1/lcel•l'l ~ 
~ 

Received in Laboratory By: 

Time 

Time: Date: 

PID/ 
FlO 

Date 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

DIANNA WILLIAMS 
DIANNA WILLIAMS 
207 WEST STREET 
JUNEAU, WI 53039 

Report Date 26-Sep-19 

Project Name PILSNER FORD 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036802A 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/17/2019 

Invoice# E36802 

ResuJt Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

<1.1 

< 0.32 
<0.29 
<0.24 
<1.3 
<0.29 
< 0.46 

<0.67 
<0.52 
<0.7 

ug!L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/2312019 CWT 

ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD Invoice# E36802 
Project# 

Lab Code 50368028 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/17/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved < 1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/23/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 0,54 "J'' ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-bulyl ether (MTBE) < 0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Toluene 0.53 "]'' ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.97 "]" ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036802C 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/17/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved < 1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/23/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 10.9 ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 2.98 ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 4 .7 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Toluene 1.02 ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7.1 ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6.2 ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 2.52 ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 1.74 "J" ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD Invoice# £36802 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036802D 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/17/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug!L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/23/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 33 ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 38 ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 10.6 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/802l 9/19/2019 CJR 

Toluene 17 ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 58 ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 16.4 ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/802l 9/19/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 70 ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 8.4 ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036802£ 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/17/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <l.l ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/23/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 125 ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 39 ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 10.9 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

Toluene 24 ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 49 ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 13.8 ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR ' I 
m&p-Xylene 165 ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR I 
o-Xylene 10.1 ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 9/19/2019 CJR 
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Project Name PILSNER FORD Invoice# E36802 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036802F 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/17/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug!L 1.1 3.7 7421 9/23/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 9.3 ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 912412019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 1.69 ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 912412019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 9/24/2019 CJR 4 
Naphthalene <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 9/24/2019 CJR 
Toluene 1.76 ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 9/24/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.09 "J" ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 9/24/2019 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 9/24/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 2.36 ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 9/24/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 9/24/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 50368020 
Sample ID MW-lR 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/17/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 32.3 ug!L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 9/23/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 4700 ug/1 32 102 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 3 
Ethyl benzene 2770 ug/1 29 94 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <24 ug/1 24 78 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene 930 ug/1 130 410 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 
Toluene 17000 ug/1 29 93 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3800 ug/1 46 146 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 
1 ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 1140 ug/1 67 215 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 12500 ug/1 52 167 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 4900 ug/1 70 224 100 GR095/8021 9/20/2019 CJR 
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Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

PILSNER FORD 

5036802H 
TB 
Water 
9/17/2019 

Invoice# E36802 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

< 0.32 

< 0.29 

< 0.24 

<1.3 
< 0.29 

< 0.46 

< 0.67 

< 0.52 

< 0.7 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 

0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 
0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 

1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 

0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 

0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 

0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 

0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 

0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection 

Code 

3 
4 

Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 
The matrix spike not within established limits. 
The continuing calibration standard not within established limits. 

CWT denotes sub contract lab- Certification #445126660 

9/1912019 CJR 

9/19/2019 CJR 

9/1912019 CJR 

911912019 CJR 

9/19/2019 CJR 

9/1912019 CJR 

9/1912019 CJR 

9/19/2019 CJR 

9/19/2019 CJR 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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CHAIN c("~.":USTODY RECORD. 

,_.._cJ r;,Ji "~i!i -,.,..~~,.· • '-'•·:~, .. -;·:<•~'~'W~~·:...{,·~·.ti.."*i~:·~~ 
r.;cu _ ~._..;..··.a;:·-~ .:t •. ~.!.~!.•-- _. ~;~_ .. _ ... ·• --j:.~&_ .. , .:,~~ ,,.~, ••• ~ •• ,·!=-~~·,:. r:..· ~~- ..... :. ..... -~ .... _.:. . • _ ... ~~~-- ·. ~· ~- .. - ,;,..,...-.~~~·.!·~~· -.'.;ao.cfl·,t.~l.:. .. ·...;._~-,":'.'rJ 

EJ • 

·s:· .' e 
'a. 

Chain# N~ 3('10 
9.Y. Page _J _ ·of L 

" ' 

Sample Handling Bequest 
Account No. : Qu6t8 No.: 1ronme. aD~ 1nc. 

1990 Prospept Ct • Appleton~ W1.54914 P<Ojedl' I I 
_. _ Rush fuialysis Date Required __ 

(Rushes ~ted only with prior authorization) 

Sampler:~~ /L~& ~.11"-141\ • 920-830..2455• FAX920-73&-0631. -=1.- Normal Tum Around 

Project '(Name I Location): I// j11 c/ -(:-.t" cf ? T~-:~ ~c.~, '-~ i I · Analysis RiHfuested 

AeportsTo: p;'il..AI'I~ LA-:U,'c.~J l lnvoloeTo: pr~..,c., t.-.-({~',~J . 

Company t T (.f) ,j · ~ 

Address ·z__"r:f·"C~-.i{.. '.J.. Address G..f.(l (.1{'(, ~A. ~ .~ 
City State Zip :\~ '5 C~ Slate Zlp (_.._ ~(J ~ . , S l.[ ft.<!}) ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Phone PtKMMt (!)~-Tf/- f'Y a:.._. !:: w ~ i ~ ~ ~ i ~ 
0 ~ - ~ ~ < ~ ~ w ~ ~ 

FAX _ • • FAX , ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i fu ~ 
. ~ :: . ~~ <> ~ Collediori I Filtered No. of sample . . ._. 0 o £ ~ ~ en 8 8 ~ ~ g 0 5 

~ ~ -:·:.,~,W~ .. ~; Sample I.O. Date nme Comp Gre.b YIN Containers (~)" Preservalion ~ ~ ~ ~ B ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ §? g ~ 
~C-2:~~:1L~ IL1~ ... ~ lq-n-lf!-'1 I ~!f-"/'(1 4 I 6,~ IHt.L/fl~l Tl_)J _l I I I IX 

- ~j '· -~ B J/-'1 '-- ~ I I I r: z.Jf- - I ( l l I l I --r.r -T - r-- rT 1 ~I -1 I I T IX 
l~::ili;.-·~ .. :c:;_;··J~-v-+ I J l1!"'l____l_LI I I \ I I ' I l _ I l JtL I I I I IX 
·;~:ii.~~:. $ ;> I/"''~- ~ 1 1 I 1 cnJ I J I I t I I I I J I I I' I I I I I I~ 
I~;~~G:t~~\.;~"'IM~ -4f I J. lto:otJ I I I I I I I I I I I I I '-I I I I I I x 
1· ·;; ·~ ~~ -~f-:;~;1 ~ -) I l I tc!lJl I I I I I I ,. ·I J I I I I I ~I I I I I I X 
r;·_: ~~:f..-:~~:~J ""'""" -t! I { l.,~'t7 1 I l I V I 11 I Y! I v I I I"' I I I I I !~ 
L~:..~r,~-~::~}lt ~J T.h J..V I - I I~ I A7 I - l I - I HU.. I I I I [ I -I I lX 
r""·-.;;..'.~ :"'-::;.~i:1 

.• ~~"~-~ ·~;_~~ £-t:~,•-,.·~1 I I I I I I 

Comments/Special h'lstructions ("Specify groundw~er "GW, Drinking Water "DW, Waste W~ter 'WW", Solr"S", AJr "A•, OU, Sludge etc.) 

,YL~!:J 1- .!.:..Ad. wr .6{- I'd"/- -/e, ~tTCPc~~SCJ--1 .A C 'X /\VI•'Cc /&/-1c7c-O) 
-/ V .J.t Aad(} .+Pit,¥ • 1 

A- A,~~+ s~ ~; 
,·· .. ·.:;;~<:;.,:;:~~~-~~·..,·-~'!'-::::;-~=~~·~~. lli';:~~i~~.·~.~~;~1-R~~ 

~
Saijlp,~:!rt!~- = .: . ... ~,.,--J~rr~¢:~~'1~-' 

~:: · ~~-:~ :~·:Y~-: · ~~JP.tfR.i:1!1:t!~~· -. ·~ ..... ~;l. ~;:!~~~~2~~ 
'·, ·'~-.• · ';"-' 01·.-:Ht l.l.. ·~~ .. y ····· ~~~ •. -

k'<i!,'i'.,~~--~. ~ -·~·· ,._._. -04.-~"-· ···~~<..:_ ............ ~~,, , ;~~,.·:-.:f:.s:.··· ·'•50· ---=-~"''"'-· .::~ .. -:- •;,z:.!'·.;. ~ -,~~~~·:;:C;" l;r ... . <'. 1;:.: 
~~~~""::·:.~~:t~J!iP,~otzr~~:~raa~· rt·:·~~rr.q~~~ .:.;~,~: , 
,.. . . f'-t ,., ....... , ••• .._.,_.,_~ff'-~c..-! .~ -~ •r• • .. •· ·.··j ... •!lo.•-.- .• • - -----------;----...... ~\"': "'·"-'·"-·-· ·'~.ot· ·-~~.,.-~;t;.::.·.·cil?-f..._.t ... • ~V.f.~.P·!':·.~Sio ''~(·•''' ~ k • 
C:Ooftf.sew .frlta$-Mili~~~!P~·~t:,~.~~ '.:1:JXi-~;·:·. . _ · Time: ~ 00 
. :~;::(~;~~i:iJ;i~i~=~~~;tl%~1~1~:~::~%±.~:~ Recei~'" ~By: ~ 

Tlme Dote Received By: (sign) 

Rltts q-tr-r, _ ______ _ 

... 

Other Analysis 

PJD/ 
FID 

TIITI8 Date 

Date: ~ r~t! /. ~ , 




